
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2294

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.12.2018


KENDRIYA BAL SHRAMIK VIDYALAYAS


†2294. SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR:


Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the State-wise and year-wise number of Kendriya Bal Shramik Vidyalayas opened in the country since the inception of National Child Labour Project;

and

(b) the State-wise and year-wise details of funds allocated and spent as well as achievements made under the said project during the said project?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a): Government is implementing National Child Labour Project (NCLP) Scheme since 1988 for rehabilitation of children withdrawn from work.

         The NCLP Scheme is a Central Sector Scheme. Under the Scheme, project societies are set up at the district level under the Chairpersonship of the Collector/District Magistrate for overseeing the implementation of the project.

Under the NCLP Scheme, children are withdrawn from work and put into Special Training Centers, where they are provided with bridge education, vocational training, mid-day meal, stipend, health-care facilities etc. and finally mainstreamed to the formal education system.

           At present, the Scheme is sanctioned in 313 districts in the country. As per the information received from District Project Societies, at present, 3250

Special Training Centres under the Scheme are in operation. The details are given at Annexure-I.

(b): Grant released under NCLP Scheme during last five years, State-wise and year-wise, is given at Annexure-II. As per the information received from District Project Societies, the number of child labourers rescued/withdrawn from work, rehabilitated and mainstreamed under National Child Labour Project Scheme during the last five years, State-wise, is given at Annexure-III.


***                                                *******


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UN-STARRED

QUESTION NO.2294 FOR 24.12.2018 BY SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR, HON’BLE MP

REGARDING KENDRIYA BAL SHRAMIK VIDYALAYAS.


State/UT-wise details of Special Training Centres operational at present under National Child Labour Project (NCLP) Scheme

S.No. Name of the State/UT Functional Special

Training Centres (STCs)

1 Andhra Pradesh 66

2 Assam 175

3 Bihar 0

4 Chhattisgarh 0

5 Delhi 0

6 Gujarat 34

7 Haryana 34

8 Jammu & Kashmir 9

9 Jharkhand 162

10 Karnataka 28

11 Madhya Pradesh 246

12 Maharashtra 362

13 Nagaland 44

14 Odisha 73

15 Punjab 97

16 Rajasthan 90

17 Tamil Nadu 303

18 Telangana 86

19 Uttar Pradesh 701

20 Uttarakhand 5

21 West Bengal 735

  Total 3250


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UN-STARRED

QUESTION NO.2294 FOR 24.12.2018 BY SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR, HON’BLE MP

REGARDING KENDRIYA BAL SHRAMIK VIDYALAYAS


Grant Released under NCLP Scheme State-wise during last five years:

(Rupees in lakh)


Sl.
No.

Name of  State 2013-14 2014-15  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18

1.  Andhra Pradesh * 610.22 143.33 196.58 213.01 298.12

2.  Assam 631.48 471.64 807.97 257.30 460.30

3.  Bihar 546.57 1071.82 948.42 168.92 0

4.  Chhattisgarh 768.83 432.53 26.00 0 4.00

5.  Gujarat 70.00 7.0 8.25 33.78 112.26

6.  Haryana 292.93 218.71 161.79 412.18 123.13

7.  Jammu & Kashmir 48.73 62.97 47.13 61.04 0

8.  Jharkhand 257.41 406.78 375.97 543.72 280.14

9.  Karnataka 361.89 204.60 212.08 132.26 100.53

10.  Madhya Pradesh 696.16 768.71 701.12 878.68 687.37

11.  Maharashtra 785.26 830.08 1017.66 1192.54 1338.84

12.  Nagaland 151.17 151.17 131.45 192.69 74.07

13.  Odisha 1112.92 355.31 290.91 8.00 106.40

14.  Punjab 151.02 350.24 256.63 325.14 322.33

15.  Rajasthan 510.95 269.25 223.70 138.89 179.06

16.  Tamil Nadu 641.41 731.14 643.08 1015.07 749.67

17.  Telangana - 521.60 547.10 475.76 323.29

18.  Uttar Pradesh 1466.97 1103.72 430.07 1333.25 1176.15

19.  Uttarakhand 0 9.00 4.00 12.34 36.62

20.  West Bengal 1931.55 2100.87 2269.34 1916.85 2227.20

* Including Telangana for the financial year 2012-13 and 2013-14.


********


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UN-STARRED

QUESTION NO.2294 FOR 24.12.2018 BY SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR, HON’BLE MP

REGARDING KENDRIYA BAL SHRAMIK VIDYALAYAS

No. of children mainstreamed under National Child Labour Project (NCLP)

Scheme during the last five years, State-wise (based on the available information received from District Project Societies)

Sl.
No.

State 2013-14 2014-15  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18**

1 Andhra Pradesh * 5715 346 716 814 203

2 Assam 0 60 9693 434 915

3 Bihar 3736 14028 2656 0 2800

4 Chhattisgarh 8034 10173 0 0 0

5 Gujarat 453 892 0 0 187

6 Haryana 631 2583 0 40 0

7 Jammu & Kashmir 469 0 10 0 0

8 Jharkhand 1028 2989 3450 334 2014

9 Karnataka  2391 2519 1984 681 679

10 Madhya Pradesh 8323 7879 7472 4442 11400

11 Maharashtra 5614 3804 2177 1692 4960

12 Odisha  6114 21315 1900 0 0

13 Punjab 957 290 880 592 994

14 Rajasthan 3585 3349 8476 630 105

15 Tamil Nadu 3436 4492 4089 2850 2855

16 Telangana - 2691 1810 1431 2137

17 Uttar Pradesh 7310 16277 0 3066 0

18 West Bengal 6254 22689 13763 13973 17899

19 Uttarakhand - 145 0 0 0

20 Nagaland - 436 0 0 197

 Total 64050 116957 59076 30979 47345


* Including Telangana for the financial year 2012-13 and 2013-14.


** as per Quarterly Progress Reports (QPRs) for the quarter ending March, 2018

received from the Project Society so far.


*******

